



10-WP - 11533

2026:BHC-KOL:817

VRJ

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.11533 OF 2025

VAIBHAV
RAMESH
JADHAV
Digitally signed by
VAIBHAV RAMESH
JADHAV
Date: 2025.10.10
18:23:26 +0530

Vishnu Shivram Kedar & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

Mohan Natha Khatake & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Ashok B. Tajane for the petitioners.

Mr. S. D. Rayrikar, AGP for the State-respondent No.2.

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATED : OCTOBER 10, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Tajane, learned advocate appearing for petitioners. He points out that, after passing of the impugned order dated 5th June 2025, he has received certified copy of the order dated 22nd August 2025, containing reasons and again operative order directing remand of matter.
2. Accordingly, leave to amend is sought. Permission is granted.
3. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today.
4. Once amendment is carried out, issue notice to respondents, returnable on **20th November 2025**.
5. Learned AGP waives notice for the State-respondent No.2.



6. In addition to Court notice, petitioners shall be at liberty to serve respondents by any other alternate mode, as permissible under law, and file an affidavit of service by returnable date.

7. Till returnable date, effect and implementation of impugned order dated 22nd August 2025 be kept in abeyance.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)