



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.11533 OF 2025

Vishnu Shivram Kedar and Others ... Petitioners

Versus

Mohan Natha Khatake & Another ... Respondents

Mr. Narayan Dhavale i/by Mr. A. B. Tajane, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. Ajit V. Alange for the Respondent No. 1.

Mr. J. P. Patil, AGP for Respondent – State.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 12th February 2026.

P. C. :

1. Urgent paper production is granted because regular bench is not available and under order dated 03.02.2026 the Petition was directed to be listed today but it is not appearing on board.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner points out that in presence of all concerned learned counsel for the parties, ad-interim relief was extended on 23.12.2025, however in last order dated 03.02.2026, continuation is not recorded and it was not pointed due to *bona-fide* mistake.
3. In that view of the matter, stand over to 26.02.2026, for further consideration. Ad-interim protection, if any, to continue till next date.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]