



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

50 WRIT PETITION NO. 11533 OF 2025

VISHNU SHIVRAM KEDAR AND ORS  
VERSUS  
MOHAN NATHA KHATAKE AND ANR

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Narayan D. Dhavbale i/b Mr. Ashok B. Tajane

Advocate for Respondent No 1 : Mr. Ajit Vishwanath Alange

A.G.P. for Respondent No. 2 : Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar

...

CORAM : SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.

DATE : 15.06.2026

PER COURT :

Heard both sides.

2. Initially, order dated 05.06.2025, which could be reflected from order sheet was challenged in the writ petition. Later on order of remand passed by the Sub Divisional Officer on 22.08.2025 is subjected to challenge by seeking leave of the Court. The coordinate bench passed interim relief vide order dated 10.10.2025. Despite of that, Tahsildar Mohol issued a notice dated 03.06.2026 calling upon the parties to remain present for hearing on 15.06.2026. This is said to be an utter breach of the interim relief, granted by this Court, which is continued from time to time.

3. It transpires from record that interim relief granted on 10.10.2025 has been continued by this Court lastly vide order on 06.05.2026, by posting the matter for further consideration on 03.07.2026. The interim relief is in operation.

4. Learned A.G.P. ensures this Court that he would apprise Tahsildar Mohol regarding the interim relief granted by this Court. Needless to state



that Tahsilddar Mohol is prohibited from proceeding with the matter afresh and he is bound by earlier orders passed by this Court as well as present minutes of the order.

5. Matter is listed on 03.07.2026 for final disposal.
6. Learned A.G.P shall communicate this order forthwith to the concerned Tahsildar Mohal.
7. It is clarified that any defiance of the order passed by this Court shall be dealt with strictly.

( SHAILESH P BRAHME, J.)

mkd/-